– Tax rate differential of foreign subsidiaries (0,34) (0,33) –
– Movement in capital (0,63) 0,85 (0,1)
– Actuarial loss amortisation – 0,01 –
– Adjustment to the basis for provision from cost to market value 0,01 1,43 –
– Balance sheet movement on rehabilitation investment (0,18) – 0,4
– Statutory rate change (5,25) – –
– Actual state share and state share deduction on mining tax 1,30 – –
– Prior year under provision 0,12 – 0,4
– Other (1,17) 0,13 (0,2)
Effective tax rate 24,03 36,27 33,3

page 10

7.  EARNINGS PER SHARE
Six months Six months Year

ended ended ended
30 June 30 June 31 December

2008 2007 2007
R’000 R’000 R’000

Reconciliation of net profit for earnings per share
Net profit attributable to equity holders from

continuing operations 464 463 382 346 1 860 913
Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders

from basic and diluted earnings per share 464 463 382 346 1 860 913

Reconciliation of weighted average number of ordinary shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 48 337 48 337 48 337

8.  RECONCILIATION OF HEADLINE EARNINGS PER SHARE
Profit Taxation Profit

before and lease after
tax consideration tax

R’000 R’000 R’000

Six months ended 30 June 2008
Profit per income statement 611 370 (146 907) 464 463
Profit on disposal of fixed assets (238) 57 (181)
Impairment loss 2 767 (665) 2 102

Headline profit for six months ended 30 June 2008 613 899 (147 515) 466 384

Six months ended 30 June 2007
Profit per income statement 599 963 (217 617) 382 346
Profit on disposal of fixed assets (447) 146 (301)

Headline profit for six months ended 30 June 2007 599 516 (217 471) 382 045

Year ended 31 December 2007
Profit per income statement 2 789 315 (928 402) 1 860 913
Profit on disposal of fixed assets (1 205) 401 (804)
Impairment reversal (1 690 156) 550 896 (1 139 260)

Headline profit for year ended 31 December 2007 1 097 954 (377 105) 720 849

Six months Six months Year
ended ended ended

30 June 30 June 31 December
2008 2007 2007

R’000 R’000 R’000

Headline earnings per share (cents) 965 790 1 491

9.  SEGMENT REPORTING
The Group’s primary reporting segment is its business segments and secondary format is its geographical segments. The
operating businesses are organised and managed separately according to the nature of the products and services
provided, with each segment representing a strategic business unit that offers different products and serves different
markets. From a business segment point of view, the only significant segments are copper, industrial minerals, and by-